West Glamorgan County

Bowling Association

County Championship Finals 2023

Played at Brynhyfryd Bowls Club

Thursday 13th July and and Friday 14th July 2023

West Glamorgan County Bowling Association wish to thank the Management
Committee and members of Brynhyfryd Bowls Club for allowing our

Association the use of their facilities to hold our County Tournament Finals.

County Officers

President Emlyn Williams
Immediate Past President Wendell Roberts
Senior Vice President Philip David
Junior Vice President

Honorary Secretary David Evans
Honorary Treasurer John Giriffiths
Honorary Competition Secretary Derek J. Meredith
Dress

The bowling attire that must be worn will be white trousers with white

or coloured club shirts or tops (each team member must wear the same colour);
headgear (if worn), pullovers or cardigans (if worn), must be white or cream,
and brown or predominantly white bowling shoes must be worn. No training
shoes will be permitted.

Rules

In all combination events the following County Rules will apply:-

1. There shall be a maximum time limit of 3.1/2 hours.
Bearing this in mind all players must play without undue delay.

2. Only the skip will be allowed to re-visit the head, this only after his
penultimate bowl has been delivered.
All other players must stay at the head after playing their bowls.

3. Players involved in more than one event in the final stages may be

permitted 15 minutes rest between matches.
4. Competitors are not allowed to consume alcohol during the course of play.

Umpires
Umpires will be chosen from the Welsh Bowls Umpires Association.

Thanks

Our thanks to all the Competition Recorders and their good ladies for
taking the results of the Tournament rounds throughout the season,
enabling us to bring the semi finals and finals to a satisfactory conclusion
over these two days.

Our best wishes to all the finalists who qualify for the National
Championships in Llandrindod Wells, commencing on Friday 11th August 2023.




Under 16 Singles

Over 55 Fours

Friday Rink 5 Time 1.00 pm

Sam Roberts Croeserw

Theo Roberts Croeserw

Under 18 Singles

Friday Rink TBA Time TBA

Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen

Billy Flynn  Pontrhydyfen

Thursday Rink 1 Time 9.30 am Friday Rink 1 Time 1.00 pm
R.Hughes T.Vickery K.Evans J.Pitchard
15
Briton Ferry Steel
v ] B.Hughes C.Lewis D.Cooper G.T.Jones
B.Hughes C.Lewis D.Cooper G.T.Jones
16
Bryn Welfare
Bryn Welfare
Thursday Rink 1 Time 1.00 pm v
Pontrhydyfen
J.C.Thomas C.Williams S.Butler J.Tomlinson
13
Aberavon
v ___1 P.Davies W.Thomas J.Wiilkins M.Johnson
P.Davies W.Thomas J.Wiilkins M.Johnson
14
Pontrhydyfen
Double Fours Two Wood Singles
Friday Rink 1 Time 4.30 pm Friday Rink 4 Time 2.00 pm
Resolven Lyn Johnson Brynhyfryd
v v
Mount Pleasant Meurig Evans Tick Tock Community
Friday Rink 6 Time 4.30 pm
Resolven
v

Mount Pleasant




Over 60 Pairs

Under 25 Singles

Thursday Rink 2 Time 9.30.am Friday Rink 2 Time 4.30 pm
L.Voyle K.Morgan
21
Old Landorians
v | L.Voyle K.Morgan
R.Green B.Thomas
11
Dyfatty
Old Landorians
Thursday Rink 2 Time 1.00 pm v
Skewen
I.Thomas E.Williams
10
Tick Tock Community
v | 1.Mellor G.Mellor
I.Mellor G.Mellor
18
Skewen
Over 60 Triples
Thursday Rink 4 Time 4.30 pm Friday Rink 3 Time 9.30 am
J.Carter K.Davies D.Batcup
2
Parc Llewelyn
v - K.Davies W.Thomas M.Johnson
K.Davies W.Thomas M.Johnson 2
Pontrhydyfen
Pontrhydyfen
Thursday Rink 4 Time 9.30 am v
Resolven
P.Davies B.Gowman M.Legg
15
Coed Gwilym
v | M.Addis T.Gregg L.Stock
M.Addis T.Gregg L.Stock
16
Resolven

Thursday Rink 1 Time 4.30 pm Friday Rink 2 Time 1.00 pm
21
Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen
v ] Jack Thomas
Finley Owen Melyn United
13
Pontrhydyfen
Thursday Rink 4 Time 1.00 pm \%
Pontrhydyfen
10
Nathan Chaplin Briton Ferry Steel Combine
v | Billy Flynn
Billy Flynn Pontrhydyfen
21
Open Singles
Thursday Rink 2 Time 4.30 pm Friday Rink 4 Time 1.00 pm
21
Mike Brain Briton Ferry Steel Combine
v | Mike Brain
Steve Norwood Tick Tock Community 5
Briton Ferry Steel Combine
Thursday Rink 5 Time 1.00 pm \%
Resolven
21
Stephen Allen Resolven
v | Stephen Allen
Edward Johnson Jersey
14




Open Pairs Open Fours
Thursday Rink 5 Time 9.30 am Friday Rink TBA Time TBA Thursday Rink 6 Time 9.30 am Friday Rink 5 Time 4.30 pm
J.Thomas B.Flynn " J.C.Thomas S.Butler A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson s
cr
Pontrhydyfen Aberavon
v B B Thomas & J Wilkins v — | J.Flynon W.Thomas C.Latham W.Humphries
B.Thomas J.Wilkins J.Flynn W.Thomas C.Latham W.Humphries
21 W/Of
Pontrhydyfen Pontrhydyfen
Pontrhydyfen Pontrhydyfen
Thursday Rink 5 Time 4.30 pm v Thursday Rink 6 Time 1.00 pm v
Aberavon Mount Pleasant
J.Price  D.McCarthy M.Morgan J.Matthews M.Adams A.Morgan
12 21
Port Talbot Ynys Mount Pleasant
v | J Tomlinson & A Tomlinson v | M.Morgan J.Matthews M.Adams A.Morgan
A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson R.Lawson M.Jackson N.Lloyd M.Hartnoll ’
16 5]
Aberavon Old Landorians
Open Triples Over 60 Singles
Thursday Rink 3 Time 4.30 pm Friday Rink 4 Time 9.30 am Thursday Rink 6 Time 4.30pm Friday Rink 4 Time 1.00pm
P.Davies W.Humphreys B.Flynn
18 19
Pontrhydyfen Bob Rees Taibach
v ] P.Davies W.Humphreys B.Flynn v | Andrew Shelton
K.Morgan N.Lloyd M.Jackson 16 Andrew Shelton Bryn Welfare
21
Old Landorians
Bryn Welfare
Wednesday Rink TBA  Time 5.30 pm v Thursday Rink 3 Time 1.00 pm v
Aberavon Mount Pleasant
M.Herbert S.Gall A.Hopkins
15 21
Resolven Paul Champion Mount Pleasant
v | J.Tomlinson S.Butler A.Tomlinson v | Paul Champion
J.Tomlinson S.Butler A.Tomlinson Rhys Cleaver Briton Ferry Steel
19 19
Aberavon




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

51
52
53
54
55

Proposed

Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President
Past President

Immediate Past President

President

Senior Vice President

Officers

D.J.M.
Dyfrig Palmer
Robert Kent
Philip Morris
Mydrim Jeremiah
Ken Williams (Cwmafan)
See Honorary Secretary
Ken Williams (St. Gabriel's)
See 1993
Robert Edwards
Philip Parry
Anthony R. Thomas
Tony Pearce
See 2001
Maurice Ashton
Ceri Lewis
See 2015
See Honorary Treasurer
Wendell Roberts
Emlyn Williams
Neil Jones

Junior Vice President

Honorary Secretary
Honorary Treasurer

David Evans
John Giriffiths

Honorary Competition Secretary Derek J. Meredith

Life Member

Academy Manager

Elected Member - Neath

Elected Member - Port Talbot

Elected Member - Swansea

Area Representative (Umpire)

Umpire
Umpire
Umpire
Umpire

John Thomas
Eiron Thomas

Elected Member

David Williams
Martin Johnson
Keith Wilkins
Meurig Evans
Brian Harber
Philip David
Ceri Jones
Andrew Shelton
Paul Rees
Huw Richards
Terry King
Alan Edwards

Umpire

John Jenkins

Wynne Evans

Enda Gormley
Ken Parfitt
Phil Davies

1984
1993
1999
2000
2001
2003
2005
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2015
2016
2018
2019
2020/21/22
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023

0 N o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Under 25 Singles
Under 25 Singles
Under 25 Singles
Under 25 Singles
Open Singles
Open Singles
Open Singles
Open Singles
Open Pairs
Open Pairs
Open Pairs
Open Pairs
Open Triples
Open Triples
Open Triples
Open Triples
Open Fours
Open Fours
Open Fours
Open Fours
Over 60 Singles
Over 60 Singles
Over 60 Singles
Over 60 Singles
Over 60 Pairs
Over 60 Pairs
Over 60 Pairs
Over 60 Pairs
Over 60 Triples
Over 60 Triples
Over 60 Triples
Over 60 Triples
Over 55 Fours
Over 55 Fours
Over 55 Fours
Over 55 Fours

Under 16 Singles
Under 16 Singles
Under 18 Singles
Under 18 Singles

Two Wood Singles
Two Wood Singles

Double Fours
Double Fours
Double Fours
Double Fours

Semi Finalists

Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen
Finley Owen Melyn United
Nathan Chaplin Briton Ferry Steel Combine
Billy Flynn Pontrhydyfen
Mike Brain Briton Ferry Steel Combine
Steve Norwood Tick Tock Community
Stephen Allen Resolven
Edward Johnson Jersey
J.Thomas B.Flynn
B.Thomas J.Wilkins
J.Price D.McCarthy
A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson
P.Davies W.Humphries B.Flynn
K.Morgan N.Lloyd M.Jackson
M.Herbert S.Gall A.Hopkins
J.Tomlinson S.Butler A.Tomlinson
J.C.Thomas S.Butler A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson
J.Flynn W.Thomas C.Latham W.Humphries
M.Morgan J.Matthews M.Adams A.Morgan
R.Lawson M.Jackson N.Lloyd M.Hartnoll
Bob Rees Taibach
Andrew Shelton Bryn Welfare
Paul Champion Mount Pleasant
Rhys Cleaver Briton Ferry Steel
L.Voyle K.Morgan
R.Green B.Thomas
I.Thomas E.Williams
I.Mellor G.Mellor
J.Carter K.Davies D.Batcup
K.Davies W.Thomas M.Johnson
P.Davies B.Gowman M.Legg
M.Addis T.Gregg L.Stock
R.Hughes T.Vickery K.Evans J.Pitchard
B.Hughes C.Lewis D.Cooper G.T.Jones
J.C.Thomas C.Williams S.Butler J.Tomlinson
P.Davies W.Thomas J.Wiilkins M.Johnson

Finalists

Sam Roberts Croeserw
Theo Roberts Croeserw
Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen
Billy Flynn Pontrhydyfen
Lyn Johnson Brynhyfryd
Meurig Evans Tick Tock Community
Resolven
Mount Pleasant
Resolven
Mount Pleasant




