

West Glamorgan County Bowling Association



County Championship Finals 2023

Played at Brynhyfryd Bowls Club

Thursday 13th July and and Friday 14th July 2023

West Glamorgan County Bowling Association wish to thank the Management Committee and members of Brynhyfryd Bowls Club for allowing our Association the use of their facilities to hold our County Tournament Finals.

County Officers

President	Emlyn Williams
Immediate Past President	Wendell Roberts
Senior Vice President	Philip David
Junior Vice President	
Honorary Secretary	David Evans
Honorary Treasurer	John Griffiths
Honorary Competition Secretary	Derek J. Meredith

Dress

The bowling attire that must be worn will be white trousers with white or coloured club shirts or tops (each team member must wear the same colour); headgear (if worn), pullovers or cardigans (if worn), must be white or cream, and brown or predominantly white bowling shoes must be worn. No training shoes will be permitted.

Rules

In all combination events the following County Rules will apply:-

1. There shall be a maximum time limit of 3.1/2 hours.
Bearing this in mind all players must play without undue delay.
2. Only the skip will be allowed to re-visit the head, this only after his penultimate bowl has been delivered.
All other players must stay at the head after playing their bowls.
3. Players involved in more than one event in the final stages may be permitted 15 minutes rest between matches.
4. Competitors are not allowed to consume alcohol during the course of play.

Umpires

Umpires will be chosen from the Welsh Bowls Umpires Association.

Thanks

Our thanks to all the Competition Recorders and their good ladies for taking the results of the Tournament rounds throughout the season, enabling us to bring the semi finals and finals to a satisfactory conclusion over these two days.

Our best wishes to all the finalists who qualify for the National Championships in Llandrindod Wells, commencing on Friday 11th August 2023.

Over 60 Pairs					
Thursday	Rink 2	Time 9.30.am	Friday	Rink 2	Time 4.30 pm
L.Voyle K.Morgan Old Landorians v R.Green B.Thomas Dyfatty			L.Voyle K.Morgan Old Landorians v Skewen I.Mellor G.Mellor		
					21
					11
Thursday	Rink 2	Time 1.00 pm			
I.Thomas E.Williams Tick Tock Community v I.Mellor G.Mellor Skewen					
					10
					18
Over 60 Triples					
Thursday	Rink 4	Time 4.30 pm	Friday	Rink 3	Time 9.30 am
J.Carter K.Davies D.Batcup Parc Llewelyn v K.Davies W.Thomas M.Johnson Pontrhydyfen			K.Davies W.Thomas M.Johnson Pontrhydyfen v Resolven M.Addis T.Gregg L.Stock		
					2
					22
Thursday	Rink 4	Time 9.30 am			
P.Davies B.Gowman M.Legg Coed Gwilym v M.Addis T.Gregg L.Stock Resolven					
					15
					16

Under 25 Singles					
Thursday	Rink 1	Time 4.30 pm	Friday	Rink 2	Time 1.00 pm
Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen v Finley Owen Melyn United			Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen v Pontrhydyfen Billy Flynn		
					21
					13
Thursday	Rink 4	Time 1.00 pm			
Nathan Chaplin Briton Ferry Steel Combine v Billy Flynn Pontrhydyfen					
					10
					21
Open Singles					
Thursday	Rink 2	Time 4.30 pm	Friday	Rink 4	Time 1.00 pm
Mike Brain Briton Ferry Steel Combine v Steve Norwood Tick Tock Community			Mike Brain Briton Ferry Steel Combine v Resolven Stephen Allen		
					21
					5
Thursday	Rink 5	Time 1.00 pm			
Stephen Allen Resolven v Edward Johnson Jersey					
					21
					14

Open Pairs					
Thursday	Rink 5	Time 9.30 am	Friday	Rink TBA	Time TBA
J.Thomas B.Flynn Pontrhydyfen		11	B Thomas & J Wilkins Pontrhydyfen v Aberavon J Tomlinson & A Tomlinson		
v					
B.Thomas J.Wilkins Pontrhydyfen		21			
Thursday Rink 5 Time 4.30 pm					
J.Price D.McCarthy Port Talbot Ynys		12			
v					
A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson Aberavon		16			
Open Triples					
Thursday	Rink 3	Time 4.30 pm	Friday	Rink 4	Time 9.30 am
P.Davies W.Humphreys B.Flynn Pontrhydyfen		18	P.Davies W.Humphreys B.Flynn v Aberavon J.Tomlinson S.Butler A.Tomlinson		
v					
K.Morgan N.Lloyd M.Jackson Old Landorians		16			
Wednesday Rink TBA Time 5.30 pm					
M.Herbert S.Gall A.Hopkins Resolven		15			
v					
J.Tomlinson S.Butler A.Tomlinson Aberavon		19			

Open Fours					
Thursday	Rink 6	Time 9.30 am	Friday	Rink 5	Time 4.30 pm
J.C.Thomas S.Butler A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson Aberavon		Scr	J.Flynn W.Thomas C.Latham W.Humphries Pontrhydyfen v Mount Pleasant M.Morgan J.Matthews M.Adams A.Morgan		
v					
J.Flynn W.Thomas C.Latham W.Humphries Pontrhydyfen		W/O			
Thursday Rink 6 Time 1.00 pm					
M.Morgan J.Matthews M.Adams A.Morgan Mount Pleasant		21			
v					
R.Lawson M.Jackson N.Lloyd M.Hartnoll Old Landorians		15			
Over 60 Singles					
Thursday	Rink 6	Time 4.30pm	Friday	Rink 4	Time 1.00pm
Bob Rees Taibach		19	Andrew Shelton Bryn Welfare v Mount Pleasant Paul Champion		
v					
Andrew Shelton Bryn Welfare		21			
Thursday Rink 3 Time 1.00 pm					
Paul Champion Mount Pleasant		21			
v					
Rhys Cleaver Briton Ferry Steel		19			

Officers

7	Proposed	D.J.M.	
8	Past President	Dyfrig Palmer	1984
9	Past President	Robert Kent	1993
10	Past President	Philip Morris	1999
11	Past President	Mydrim Jeremiah	2000
12	Past President	Ken Williams (Cwmafan)	2001
13	Past President	See Honorary Secretary	2003
14	Past President	Ken Williams (St. Gabriel's)	2005
15	Past President	See 1993	2008
16	Past President	Robert Edwards	2009
17	Past President	Philip Parry	2010
18	Past President	Anthony R. Thomas	2011
19	Past President	Tony Pearce	2012
20	Past President	See 2001	2013
21	Past President	Maurice Ashton	2015
22	Past President	Ceri Lewis	2016
23	Past President	See 2015	2018
	Past President	See Honorary Treasurer	2019
24	Immediate Past President	Wendell Roberts	2020/21/22
25	President	Emlyn Williams	2023
26	Senior Vice President	Neil Jones	2023
27	Junior Vice President		2023
28	Honorary Secretary	David Evans	2023
29	Honorary Treasurer	John Griffiths	2023
30	Honorary Competition Secretary	Derek J. Meredith	2023
31	Life Member	John Thomas	2023
32	Academy Manager	Eiron Thomas	2023

Elected Member

36	Elected Member - Neath	David Williams
37		Martin Johnson
38		Keith Wilkins
39		Meurig Evans
40	Elected Member - Port Talbot	Brian Harber
41		Philip David
42		Ceri Jones
43		Andrew Shelton
44	Elected Member - Swansea	Paul Rees
45		Huw Richards
46		Terry King
47		Alan Edwards

Umpire

51	Area Representative (Umpire)	John Jenkins
52	Umpire	Wynne Evans
53	Umpire	Enda Gormley
54	Umpire	Ken Parfitt
55	Umpire	Phil Davies

Semi Finalists

6	Under 25 Singles	Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen
7	Under 25 Singles	Finley Owen Melyn United
8	Under 25 Singles	Nathan Chaplin Briton Ferry Steel Combine
9	Under 25 Singles	Billy Flynn Pontrhydyfen
10	Open Singles	Mike Brain Briton Ferry Steel Combine
11	Open Singles	Steve Norwood Tick Tock Community
12	Open Singles	Stephen Allen Resolven
13	Open Singles	Edward Johnson Jersey
14	Open Pairs	J.Thomas B.Flynn
15	Open Pairs	B.Thomas J.Wilkins
16	Open Pairs	J.Price D.McCarthy
17	Open Pairs	A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson
18	Open Triples	P.Davies W.Humphries B.Flynn
19	Open Triples	K.Morgan N.Lloyd M.Jackson
20	Open Triples	M.Herbert S.Gall A.Hopkins
21	Open Triples	J.Tomlinson S.Butler A.Tomlinson
22	Open Fours	J.C.Thomas S.Butler A.Tomlinson J.Tomlinson
23	Open Fours	J.Flynn W.Thomas C.Latham W.Humphries
24	Open Fours	M.Morgan J.Matthews M.Adams A.Morgan
25	Open Fours	R.Lawson M.Jackson N.Lloyd M.Hartnoll
26	Over 60 Singles	Bob Rees Taibach
27	Over 60 Singles	Andrew Shelton Bryn Welfare
28	Over 60 Singles	Paul Champion Mount Pleasant
29	Over 60 Singles	Rhys Cleaver Briton Ferry Steel
30	Over 60 Pairs	L.Voyle K.Morgan
31	Over 60 Pairs	R.Green B.Thomas
32	Over 60 Pairs	I.Thomas E.Williams
33	Over 60 Pairs	I.Mellor G.Mellor
34	Over 60 Triples	J.Carter K.Davies D.Batcup
35	Over 60 Triples	K.Davies W.Thomas M.Johnson
36	Over 60 Triples	P.Davies B.Gowman M.Legg
37	Over 60 Triples	M.Addis T.Gregg L.Stock
38	Over 55 Fours	R.Hughes T.Vickery K.Evans J.Pitchard
39	Over 55 Fours	B.Hughes C.Lewis D.Cooper G.T.Jones
40	Over 55 Fours	J.C.Thomas C.Williams S.Butler J.Tomlinson
41	Over 55 Fours	P.Davies W.Thomas J.Willkins M.Johnson

Finalists

46	Under 16 Singles	Sam Roberts Croeserw
47	Under 16 Singles	Theo Roberts Croeserw
48	Under 18 Singles	Jack Thomas Pontrhydyfen
49	Under 18 Singles	Billy Flynn Pontrhydyfen
50	Two Wood Singles	Lyn Johnson Brynhydryd
51	Two Wood Singles	Meurig Evans Tick Tock Community
52	Double Fours	Resolven
53	Double Fours	Mount Pleasant
54	Double Fours	Resolven
55	Double Fours	Mount Pleasant